

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 16th day of August, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. CONNOLLY, and Uhlan Taylor,
Councilmen, T. E. Rogers, R. G. Wells, and Stafford Sowards.
The following councilmen were absent:
C. D. Jacobs and Mack Matney

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.63 for 20% commission as city attorney on tax sale of A. S. Phillips, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

The City Attorney is directed to prepare ordinances relating to building permits, and submit same to the council at its next regular meeting.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
CITY CLERK.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 6th day of September, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, Stafford Sowards and Uhlan Taylor.
The following councilmen were absent:
Mack Matney,
R. G. Wells,
C. D. Jacobs and
T. E. Rogers.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until the 9th day of September, 1932.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 9th day of September, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, T. E. Rogers, R. G. Wells,
Uhlan Taylor and Mack Matney.
The following councilmen were absent:
Stafford Sowards and C. D. Jacobs.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$93.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Alex L. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Everett L. Hurt be allowed the sum of \$10.50 for serving 3½ days as special policeman during Junior Order convention, August, 1932, as of August 25, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Carl Clevenger be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.50 for serving 3½ days as traffic officer during Junior Order convention, August, 1932, as of August 25, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Edison Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for serving 2½ days as traffic officer during Junior Convention, August, 1932, as of August 25, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Bob Clark be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.50 for serving 3½ days as traffic officer during Junior Order Convention, August, 1932, as of August 25, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stoney Amick be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for month of September, 1932, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of August, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of \$15.00 the said Stratton excepts, and accepts \$135.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of August, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of \$10.00 the said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$80.85 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of August, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$72.77. To the disallowance of \$8.08 the said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$72.77 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$72.77 for salary and services as city clerk for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.00 for expenses of self and four firemen to attend State Firemen's Meeting at Corbin, Kentucky, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as Mayor for month of August, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$313.12 for power for street lights for month of August, 1932, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Hen Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$44.00 for 22 days work cleaning streets during August, 1932, and being in full to

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

September 1, 1932, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$55.00 for 22 days work for use of team &c for cleaning streets for month ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

American LaFrance & Foamite Industries, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of Eighty-three Cents for account as per statement of date June 28, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attendance at two fires as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dick Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.25 for attendance at six fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$32.25 for attendance at thirteen fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$133.94 for account for months of May, June, July and August, 1932, as per itemized statement, for gasoline &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.92 for accounts for months of May, June, July and August, 1932, as per itemized statement for gasoline &c., payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.34, being twenty percent commission on \$61.66 delinquent taxes of G. W. and Anna Hoskins, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Otto Lawson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$32.25 for attendance at thirteen fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

C. Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.25 for attendance at five fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.25 for attendance at six fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mel McCoy be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Earl Thompson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.25 for attendance at four fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.25 for attendance at four fires and salary as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Earl Adkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John Thornbury be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.00 for attendance at eight fires as fireman for quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Gene Dyer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire as fireman during quarter ending August 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlements with chief of police for months of July and August, 1932, which were filed, accepted and approved.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$35.60 for account as per invoices of May 13, 1932, and July 26, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.20 for power for city hall for month of August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.00, for attendance of Jay Fowler at seven fires as fireman during quarter ending August 31, 1932, same being garnisheed by said Tax Collector, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for services for three days as special policeman during Jr. O. U. A. M. Convention, August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for services for three days as special policeman during Jr. O. U. A. M. Convention, August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Jake Allen be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for services for three days as special policeman during Jr. O. U. A. M. Convention, August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

S. J. Stewart be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for services for three days as special policeman during Jr. O. U. A. M. Convention, August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Alex Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for services for three days as special policeman during Jr. O. U. A. M. Convention, August, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, filed bill for \$86.10 for issuing street paving notices, tickets and keeping books of Street assessments, July and August &c., 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried he was allowed the sum of \$77.49. To the disallowance of \$8.61 said Hatcher excepts and accepts \$77.49 as credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$77.49 for issuing street paving notices, tickets and keeping books of street assessments July, August, &c., 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.25 for account as per invoices of August 22 and August 30, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stanley Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.85 for account as per invoice of August 26, 1932, being work &c on police car, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Amick Engineering Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for two days services drawing plans and figuring cost of city jail, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. M. Ramsey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.50 for three fire hooks, as per invoice of September 1, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.30 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for month of August, 1932, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ernest Wolford, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.00 for recording sixty reports of land sales made July 11th, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.49 for account in full to September 1, 1932, as per invoices of August 1 and August 31, 1932, for street department, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlements with Tax Collector for the months of July and August, 1932, which were filed, accepted and approved.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.08 for account in full to September 1, 1932, as per invoices of August 1 and August 31, 1932, for fire department, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.10 for long distance calls for police department for month July 16 to August 16, 1932, payable out of General Exp. Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Methodist Hospital of Kentucky be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$70.69 for services rendered Babe McCoy as per invoice of September 7, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

L. N. Pinson Transfer and Storage be and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.00 for work done "Clean-up" week in April, 1931, as per invoice of May 6, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of August, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator for month of August, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.50 for onw lawn mower as per invoice of May 14, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$318.12 for power furnished water department for month of August, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.28 for current expense account as water superintendent for month of August, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Chemical Bank and Trust Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.94 for commission for paying Pikeville City, Kentucky, water works coupons on \$3575.00, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher,
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 20th day of September, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, T. E. Rogers, Stafford Sowards
and R. G. Wells.

The following Councilmen were absent:
Mack Matney, C. D. Jacobs
and Uhlan Taylor.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher,
City Clerk.